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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL March 18, 2002

G-R #385280

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 15, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 4, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review, Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 1, 2002 at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mg Bvit Cho, Alameda County Heudth Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alamada, CA 94502
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e+ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 5651-7655
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‘ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 15, 2002
G-R Job #385280

RE: First Quarter Event of February 4, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was conducted with BP
Oil located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California. The joint monitoring data is not included in this
report

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Do

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (8925) 551-7555
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Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l

05720/51 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - - - _ . . 3 3
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - . _ B N 3 3
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - _ B ~ 3 3
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - . . . . 3
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - - . - 3
11/07/91 .13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - N . _ 3 3
11/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - . - 3 3
11721191 8.13 1.28 728 0.54 - - - - - . . ~ 3
1211291 8.13 1.29 133 0,49 - - - - _ _ B _ B
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - . _
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - . - - - - . -_ _
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 " - . . - - - - -
02/12/92 813 2.21 6.30 0.38 - - - - . . . . _
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 537 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
051892 8.13 239 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - - - - - _ - - . - .
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11,56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - -

06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - . -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - . - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/4#385280 1 As of 02/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

08/10/93 11.56 - - - . . . . . ; 5 B B
08/16/93 11.56 - - - _ - _ B _ B 3 B B
09/16/93 11.56 - - - _ - _ _ B B 3 i ~
09/24/93 11.56 — - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - ~ B B 3 3 i
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - . _ B N B B
10/13/93 11.56 - - - - - . - . - . ~ -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - . _ 3 3 B B
10/20/93 11.56 - - - - - . - - B _ _ 3
10/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - . - ~ B N
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - . . _ 3 3 3
11/30/93 11.56 - - - - - - - . - - - N
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12116/93 - 11.56 - - - - - - - B - - - -
12123193 11.56 - - - - . - - - - - . .
12/29/93 11.56 - - - . - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - -~ - - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - — - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - . - - - - . - - - -
02/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/25/94 11.56 - — - - - - - _ - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . - .
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.56 - - . - - - - - - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x15/#385280 2 As of 02/04/'0‘2




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
11/30/94
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/0800
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01"
08/13/01
11/12/01
02/04/02

11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56

9-0290.x1s/#385280

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000 250" 5.1 <2.0
3,100 190" 4.8 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
23,000 380 3.3 1.4

1,800 -

As of 02/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2

09/20/01 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 -- 5,100 §,100 860 14 110 53 - -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.601 0.00 - - - - - -- -- - --
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 -- - - - -- - - - -
10723791 8.00 1.29 6.80 - 0.09 -- - - - -- - - - -
11/01/91 £2.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - -- - - --
11/07/51 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - -- - -- -- -- -- --
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 -- - - - -= - - - --
11/21/91 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 -- - - - - - - - --
12712/ 8.00 1.24 6.97 15 -- - - - -- - -~ - -~
12/30/01 2.00 1,70 6.54 0.24 -- - - -- -- - - - -
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 592 0.08 -- - - - -- - - - -
01/22/92 2.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 -- - - -- - - - - -
02112192 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/92 £.00 111 493 0.04 - -- -- - - == " - -
04/10/92 8.00 280 5.20 <0.01 = -- - - - - - . -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 -- - - - =" - - - -
01/06/93 8.00 -- - -- = - - - - - - . -
02/03/93 8.00 3.20 4.98 0.22 - -- -- - =" - - - -
04123193 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - -- - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 -- - -- 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 -- - -- 0.13 - - - - - - s - .
06/18/93 11.46 - - -- 0.26 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - - -- 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . - - - -
07/15/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - = - - - -
07/20/93 11.46 - - - -- -- - - - - - - -
07/21/93 11.46 -- - - .- - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - - - -

9-0290.x15/#385280 4 As of 02/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 {cont)

08/10/93 11.46 - - - - . _ - o _ _ _ 3
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - . _ B
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - . . - . _ _
09/24/93 11.46 - - — - - - - - - - - --
10/01/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . . - . _
10/07/93 11.46 - - - _ - - _ - . - - .
10/13/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 . - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - — - - - - - - - - .. .
11712/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - _ - - -
11/19/93 11.46 - — - - - - - - - - - -
11430193 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - R
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.46 - - - . - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/07/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - . - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

9-0290.x1s/#385280 5 As of 02/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1302 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07119/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - - - - - - .-
11/30/94 12,12 6.11 6.01 - - 3,200 1,500 250 17 7.5 15 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300" 1,000 160 <2.0 46 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900° 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4,90 - - 3,400 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100* 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300 1,200 70 58 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10128197 . 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 3 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 911 - 301 - - 1,200° 1,500 45 1.7 <0.5 2.2 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . 1,400 -
07/25/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 4.29 - - 1,400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340 239 4,02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570" 739 224 3.45 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 4.75 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 459 - - 1,000° 679 105 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 .00 0.00 g70'" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 & As of 02/04/02 .




Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont)

11/01/00 12,12 7.14 498 0.00 0.00 570" 860'° 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
0212401 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 940" 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 577 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570" 18 4.9 <2.5 74 1,000 -
11/12/01 12.12 559 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 3.4 2.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 53 <5.0 220 -
B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
16/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.01 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <001 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5,82 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 2.01 291 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 572 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 - 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -

9-0200.x1s/#385280 7 As of 02/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 {cont)

10/16/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - --
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 -~ --
DESTROYED

B4

09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 -- 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 -- -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 3.04 1.20 6.84 - - —- - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 - - - - - - - - . -
11/01/91 5.04 1.34 6.70 - - -- - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - - - - . - - - -
11121/ 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <(.01 - - - - - - - - _ -
12430091 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - - - -- -- - - - -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 591 -- -- - . - -- - - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 595 - - - — - - - - - -
02/12/92 .04 226 578 <0.01 - $60 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 2,95 5.00 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - -- - - u - - - -
05/18/92 804 245 5.59 -- - <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.04 254 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 .04 - -- - - - - -n - -- -- ) .- --
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 533 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 -~ --
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 -- -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - -
DESTROYED

9-0290.x1s/#385280 8 ' As of 02/04/02




Table 1 : '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5

09720491 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 242 531 - - . - - - . . B B
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - . . B B
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - ~ - ,
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - - - - _ - i,
11/07/51 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - -~ - - - - - -
11/15/9] 773 2.10 563 - - - - - - - . - .
11/21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - . - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - -~ - - . - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - - - - i - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 445 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.03 - - - - - - - . . .
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - - - - - .
05/18/92 773 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 19 11 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 773 339 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4.32 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 503 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <i.5 - -
10/19/93 10,18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 35 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 573 445 - - 140! <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
05/01/95 10.18 575 4.43 - - 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 522 4.96 - - 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 497 5.21 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 L.t <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <50 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1302 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02110197 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 - - 290° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 290° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11730198 10.18 5.81 4.37 - - 371 <50 <0.5 1.5t <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 2.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,000 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 425 <2.5 <2.5 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 528 4.90 . - 1,180° 101 495 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 270 .
08/08/00 10.18 - 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 150" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 22 14 3,200 -
B-6
09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10017191 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
1012391 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 {cont)

11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - . i . - - - - -
11/07/M91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - _ . N .
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - . . . - - - - -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - . - - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - .- - - - - - . - -
12/30/91 8.55 2,05 6.50 - - -- - - - - . . -
01/13/92 8.55 236 6.19 - - - - - - — - - .
01/22/92 8.55 228 6.27 - - - - - ~ - - - -
02/12/92 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 5.28 - - - - - - . - - -
04/10/92 B.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - . -
05/18/92 B.55 2.65 5.90 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - ~ - - - - - - - - - .
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230’ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - .- 130" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 . - 350° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200 - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 210° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 592 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 532 - - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -

10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - - - - 1,900 -

02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280° - - - . - 1,400 -

06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -

07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -

11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - —~ 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -

02/24/99 11.97 7.79 418 - - 225° - - - - - 1,500 -

05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 71’ - - - - - 1,010 - |
08/30/99 1197 6.06 5.91 - - 356° - - - - - 4,520 - |
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5,160 - |
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 - |
05/08/00 1197 692 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 - |
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 542 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 - |
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 77 - - - - - 25,000 -

02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -

05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 55 - - - - - 9,100 -

08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -

11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - R - - - 34,000" -

02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000 v

B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50

07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50

10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <05 08 - -

01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -

08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -

11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -

02/15/95 10.54 6.32 422 - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 (cont)

08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4,98 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 -
11/30/98 10.54 556 4.98 - - - - - - _ _ - .
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 -~ - - - - . . - - -
08/30/99 10,54 5.25 5.29 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 573 - - - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 10,54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 10,54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 4.37 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q.5 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445 SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/12/01 10.54 5.27 5.27 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10.34 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
B-8

04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 5.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 1199 DRY - - - - .- - - - - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
08/18/04 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 4.72 - - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-8 (cont)

08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 -- - - - - - - . . .

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-9

04/23/93 10,70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <l.5 - <50

07/19/93 10.70 525 5.45 - - <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50

10/19/93 10.70 481 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

01/07/94 10.70 5.29 541 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~

11/30/94 10.70 6.35 4.35 - - 60* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -

08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 -- -- <50 <50} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-10 _

11/29/95 11.42 4.9t 6.51 - - 900’ 1,700 95 <25 69 170 22 --

02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 -- - 650° 230 3 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -

05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 --

08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <0.5 29 15 8.3 --

12/12/96 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - 990° 1,600 94 <2.5 110 27 <12 -

02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 - |
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 <25 140 49 <12 - i
08/05/97 11.42 512 6.30 -- - 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 32 - |
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 --

02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 4.5 <.5 1.9 <25 --

06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)

07/29/98 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 390" 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 14 <25 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.11 -
02/24/9% 11.42 7.19 423 - - 259° 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 631 51 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11117199 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 11.42 1.07 435 - - 360° 587 17.6 292 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 54 2.6 3.2 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 11.42 DRY - - - - - - - . " - -
11/01/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - . -
02/12/01' NP 11.42 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . -
05/14/01'¢ 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - . - - -
08/13/01' 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
11/12/01" 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
02041027 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <l.5 18 -
B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02110497 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810° 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900’ 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 1198 630 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <05 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740° 860 37 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.08 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont)

11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 |
02/24/99 11.98 1.79 4.19 . - 2,290° 690 4.7 <0.5 27 3.1 67,000 - i
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 - |
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,500 -

11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,300 - 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -

02/21/00 11.98 7.71 4.21 - - 730° 1,570 123 271 333 12.9 2,980 - }
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 - |
0808100 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900" 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 - |
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -

02112401 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700" 38 11 11 22 7,800 -

0514/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200" 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 - |
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000 - ‘
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 - |
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 473 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 - |
B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -

02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -

05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800 <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -

08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500° 630 16 <50 <50 <5.0 420 -

12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -

02/10/97 11.16 7.05 411 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -

01087 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -

05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -

08/05197 1116 5.55 5.61 - .- 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -

10/28/97 11.16 5.40 576 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <50 7.2 6.0 29,000 - |
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800 920 6.9 1.1 0.5 2.8 59,000 - |
06/03/98 11.16 6.7 4.45 . - 2,000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 - |
07/29/98 11.16 59 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 1.2 28,000/33,000° - |
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Table 1 *
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 (cont})

11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4,00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <05 2.2 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 445 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 532 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430° 595 3.49 <05 <0.5 4.26 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 1.8 4.8 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 2.9 4,600 -
02112401 11.16 6.27 489 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <3.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 2208 . 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,400 -
08/13/01 11.16 552 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 22 1.1 7.6 92 1,400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 4.711 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - . 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 910 12 13 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 497 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 591 5.26 - - 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 4.12 - - 290° 670 <05 6.7 26 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 430° 920 8.5 46 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10128197 11.17 5.49 568 - - 2,200 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 .
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 4.38 - - 480° <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <05 0.67 1.2 730/980° -
1113098 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <05 <0.5 114 -

9-0290.x1s/4#385230 17 As of 02/04/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont)
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11717199
02/21/00
05/08/00
08/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
11/12/01
02/04/02

TRIP BLANK
01/06/93
04723493
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96

11.17
11.17
11.17
11.17
117
11,17
11.17
11.17
11.17
11.17
11.17
11.17
11.17

9-0290.x1s/4385280

7.14
6.72
543
5.58
6.93
6.35
6.18
5.96
6.41
6.19
5.62
5.46
6.62

4.03
4.45
514
5.59
424
482
4.99
5.21
4.76
498
5.55
5.1
4.55

670°
540°
927
1,310°
200°
240“
100"
29{)!4
210"
130"
750
2,100
320

69 <0.5
<500 <5.0
748 13.7
1,240 246
443 211
190" <0.50
150" 0.84
560° 4.9
160 5.4
240" 3.7
560" 13
3,500 9.2
430 L7
<50 0.5
<50 <05
<50 <0.5
<50 <.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(1.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <5
<50 <0.5

18

<0.5
<5.0
<2.5
8.96
0.908
0.68
1.2
1.4
1.3
22
6.4
8.1
0.54

<0.5
<50
4.53
<5.0
1.89
1.7
1.3
47
21
0.92
<5.0
16
1.0

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5

<0.3
<5.0
10.6
20.2
2.89
11
26
il
25
3.2
<5.0
25
1.8

530
454
377
1,900
254
190
44
1,100
200
66
690
700
9

As of 02/04/02




Table 1 ' ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/12/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 - - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/01/97 - - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/05/97 -- - - - — -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <25 -
02/04/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/12/98 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/03/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
02/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/30/99 - - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 . .- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/08/00 - - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
11/01/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
0212101 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 s
05/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/13/01 . - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

11/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 2.5 -
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -

9-0290.x15/#385280 19 As of 02/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B =Benzene (ppb} = Parts per billion

(msl} = Mean sea level T = Toluene -~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW == Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: {{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].
! Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix,
: Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).
Chromatogram pattern indicates an vnidentified hydrocarbon.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
EPA Method §240.
Confirmation run.
Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered. |
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10. ' |
Laboratory repott indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Well obstructed by roots.
17" Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended hoiding time.
¥ Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-anglysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time. '
Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.
Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 20 As of 02!04:’92




Table 2 ‘ '
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Califorpia

A1 i
08/30/99 - - - - - - - - - - - 68,400

B-1
07/29/98 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - - - - -

B-§
(7/29/98 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - - - - -- -- - -

B-10
07/29/98 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - -- - - — - -

B-11
07/29/98 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - . - - - .

B-12
07/20/98 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - . - - - - -
05/06/99 -- - - - <5.0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -

B-13
07/29/98 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - - - -- - - --

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

9-0290.x1s/#385280 21 As of 02/04/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

MCaliforniatforms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

.
Facility# 4 -~ OO Job#: 235920
Address: 128 wosbre OY Date: 21-4.03
City: F\ \om= cg\“\ ) CA Sampler: FT
" ¢ !
Well ID A~ Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter (D in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
| o Thickness: & {feet] (product/water):
Total Depth .03« Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4* = 0.66
F VF 6 =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water "‘ r‘q ft. - actor (VF)

6. 30 x ve 1.S0 - El Mixs lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Qﬁdiumu

Purge Disposable Bsiler Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer )
(stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: H:04 ' Weather Conditions: SUNNY
Sampling Time:  _ q: 3! Water Color: ___CLE DR Odor: H“cs LSZQ%
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO Wyes; Time: ________ _ Volume: taald
Time Volume Conducuwty Tempernture D.O. - ORpP - Alkalinity
(gal.) npghoglemn \f. (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
4.09 _8x5 3_.1_1 10 A AN _
g1y 19.0 7-23 313 (20-{, :

4. 19 _2go T _ 3 __loH4

LABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE 1D (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-~"-~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

A-‘ éj VOﬁ;_S Y H(L -LANCASTER TPH(Gl/btex/mthe

e AMBERS | w nP w ToN-D

COMMENTS:

5/97-fisldat.trn




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ A - O™ O Job#: 2R5R0
Address: .\%Qs\cklu&\a:;\‘l“e_ Nl Date: PR Y
City: f\ \oenadhon y CA Sampler: e

Well ID B = 1 Well Condition: O'iL’

=N

Well Diameter in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _isetl (product/water):
-~
Total Depth 15.63 « Volume =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 5 20 f1. - A
_.J.Q;‘.'LS.... X VF .\.] =_L__D X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 3. éangj,] |
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dlsposabie Baaler)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: I () Weather Conditions: _SUNMY
Sampling Time: 1-5Y Water Color: _ ('L LAYy |47 TAW odor: ST
Purging Flow Rate: 1.3 apm. Sediment Description: _LiTe  SnT
Did well de-water? o If yes;: Time: Volume: {gal,}
Time VYolume Conducuvxt):“ Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) Et I 1 (mgfL) {mV) {(ppm
\.- q\ . l- 'T - 2- m ) ) )
a4 30 "r 38 Hetl . (e_&ﬂ
L. 1l6 5.0 7.3 4o &8.)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
6~ 3_‘L\la"*5 Y Hel | "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
Dy BMGEAS | e W TPH-p
COMMENTS:

8/97-fieldst.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
FacilityZ A -~ O™ © Job#: 35230
Address: \(?_QB\‘A—\\@S* VA Date: L-4.02
City: R\“\-fﬂ’*cg\“\ ) CA Sampler: FT
)

well ID 13 - 5 Well Condition: o X'

Well Diameter ' %\ i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
.83 Thickness: __ € tieett (productiwater): € _{Gallons)
Total Depth . 1, Volume =017 3" = 0.38 A4'. _ -0.66
! l( Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water . it. -

‘3 o 3 x vk .| Z = 2._'})-)( 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _[g_ﬁ]_lgau

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Biler)
(Stack ) Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Other: Qther:
Starting Time: 2:10 : Weather Conditions: St
Sampling Time: A 25 Water Color: __CLEAR. ___ Odor: LALS
Purging Flow Rate: L5 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? po if yes; Time: Volume: igal.)

Time Volume pH Cond Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity

uctvity
: f ) n 3] 'ﬁﬁ cm 1 0O GE .2 (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
5.0 1. 5% 3% 06.S .

g' Te .0 n.%% Lt G

LABORATORY INFORMATlON

SAMPLEID  (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-“~. LABORATORY ANALYSES
B3-S 3+ VOAS Y Wi .LANGASTER TPH(GHbrex/mtbe
Ax AMBEAS] w NP " TPu-b
COMMENTS:

9/97-HeldalL.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facitity# A -C>™M O Job#: AR50
Address: ﬁ%ﬁw\\as\‘iﬁ VA - Date: Yy .0
City: ]Q\ \oma ‘“—9\"\ 3 CA Sampler: €1
WL
Well ID 12 -G Well Condition: o«
Well Diameter %\ In. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\ | Thickness: L {feet) {product/water): ?’ {Gallons)
TOtal DGpth _—itha volumc 2|| = 0'17 3\1 = 0.38 '4- = 0.66
’ (_\ gl Factor (VF) & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - f1. -
L 5 . 3! X VF .l ! = 2.2‘0( 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q . 1 8 {oal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Biler)
(Stack) Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: 3: 33 ‘ Weather Conditions: Svpiny
Sampling Time: 3:4M] Water Color: _CL_QﬂDJ’_LM Odor:__t4e$
Purging Flow Rate: .S apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 10 fyes; Time: ______ Volume: _igal}

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO, - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
3. 3 Efals-l g 3\ urn_i«g%n o0 ;FG 3 (mg/L} (mV) (ppm)

T 5.0 .18 353 (1.2 .
3:38 1.0 2.1k __35% (1.1

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C-l 3¢ VORS Y He LANCASTER Wi mthe
2y AMmOEns . (] M\ TPH-
COMMENTS:

9797-fieldat.tirn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility? A - O™ O Job#: 2AI5I0
Address: \QQ\&L\-‘\\@&\ TIVAE Date: 3.4.0
City: f\ \oom= NN N CA Sampler: FT
well ID 2 - ] Well Condition: O‘\L‘
Well Diameter Qé\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {product/water):

Total Depth

4.\

Depth to Water

_8.81 « v D LS

2"=017 3*=0.38 4" = 0.66
6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Volume
Factor {(VF)

X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 .'S-k lgal.)

Purge ( Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baiier)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 21 Weather Conditions: Suwp'Y
Sampling Time: 12139 Water Color: _CJ__Q_M_&_QQ’_ Odor:__}J0
Purging Flow Rate: <1, qom, Sediment Description: STY
Did well de-water? 0 If yes; Time: Volume: {oal}
Time Yolume pH Condumv:ty Ternperatur: D.O. - ORP - '‘Alkalinity
(gal. K (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
VPV R o e -1 S | v MY K - ppm
2123 _3.0 s A o F4) 718 .
12 2l 4.5 1.0> 2470 (20-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
B-3 3% VOAS Y Hew .LANGASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-fidat. frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ 4 -~ O™ O Job#: 235330
Address: \QQ;G‘A\-U\Q&\ Rz Y Date: 2.4-092
City: A\ srmadio ) A Sampler: FT
Well ID 13>~ 1o Well Condition:
Well Diameter Qa in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\ \ a4l Thickness: liget] {(product/water): lig
Total Depth 2 f. Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 "4 = 0.66
Facto 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water S. M it. e ve)

b.22x . 13 -1.OF X 3 (cese volume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: __?_Z_E__jm.l

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: __.éﬂ___ Weather Conditions: SuwwyY
Sampling Time: 9t 23 Water Color: _C{.D_!ADJ_I_G‘_&Q Odor:__UgS
Purging Flow Rate: ) la) apm, Sediment Description: Sty
Did well de-water? D If yes; Time: Volume: tgal.l
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) 7 e~ 00 oF {mg/L) (mYV) (ppm)
S:tD . \.0 AMb f'% + b . -
53 2.0 .40 389 63.0 .
S:1le 3.0 oA Y T8V 3.4
1 ABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE 1D (#1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG. - PRESERV. TYPE--~- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
3-\p 2 4 VoA'S Y Hel "LANGASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
3o AMOEAS " e " TPH-D
COMMENTS: ___WSED  STamwegss STeeL Boitin To CLERAR
poOS310LE _RpooT (o] GSILu(;Twu 1 WELL , MEASuALD
ToTAL DEPTH @ 1YL L. . S1S”  STATES TOoTAr DEPTH AT

1 L. 073 4.

Do \ BuT WS
THE

T 'T&\!-D TO
WUw Succesifue
weELlL

CLGAWL. THEL WeELL PnTHER
se T Peocttdsd Tv
POSS IBLL KANOTHEW OBsTRucTIoN @

979 7-hiekdal.trm
SAMPLEL
n.aqp .

»




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON
Facility & Q-Ca™0 Job#: 3%53%‘0
Address: \%Q»B\ wsbodne Nl Date: A H- 0
City: f\ \oom= Cg‘“\ 3 CA Sampler: T
vt
Well 1D B -1 Well Condition: Ox
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon | Amount Bailed
Thickness: L lfeet] _tproductiwaten: __ & 1Gall
Total Depth [4.03 Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4% = 0.66
F 6" = 1.50 =5,
Depth 10 Water L\’ -13 1. - etor (VF) 127=5.80

q.- 30 X VF .r? = l?? X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: H-lﬂ {aal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer )
(Stack ) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: D 54X Weather Conditions: Syt
Sampling Time: .50 Water Color: _CLOUDY |4T. 7we Odor:__1ges
Purging Flow Rate: 1.5 apm, Sediment Description: LITE 51T
Did well de-water? Mo Hyes; Time: . Volume: taall
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity

(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

2.38 (g ) jﬁ s/m~|-\oo (9& L

5:3;0 s.a 2.%3.. 33331 _Zg_%

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
@-\ g VOAS Y HeL . LANGASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
2+ Berdens | o NP \ TLH-D
COMMENTS:

B/a7-fisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Job#: 3%53%0

Facility#Z A - O™ O

Date: - 4d-0a

Address: _L%Q:B\w&bs\%c VAW

City: I&\\c&m&cg\“\ > QA

Sampler: FT

t
well ID _B_‘D-_ Well Condition: ow

/

Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Depth ‘ s 1 % 1.

Depth to Water Ll -“T ft.

Thickness: :Q {feet] {product/water}: © {Gallons)

Volume =017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) & =1.50 12* = 5.80

\O. C‘ '! X VF -\ I -=l_-_&&_ X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 5, QQ {qal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dispusable Bailer )
( stack ) Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: 12:53 : Weather Conditions: SuwnY
Sampling Time: t'- 0% Water Color: CLEne Odor:_sy4<€ S
Purging Flow Rate: 1< apm, Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? O Hyes; Time: _________ Volume: {gat)

Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity

sy _£8 3L BT A, mgl) @) (epm)
12:, 5SS k.0 .10 Yol (S 8 ,
12 5L G0 .09 “43 _bé.y

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID i#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV.TYPE-''~- LABORATORY ANALYSES -
B 3¢ VoAl ¥ Hel " LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
2y Amegas w NP \ TPH-D
COMMENTS:

9/97-fisldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 3 - CO™M O Job#: 2530
Address: \‘%QB\LQ\E;&.-\ Rz, 5’\‘ - Date: S 4.02
City: Alomado R A Sampler: =
t f
Well ID 12~ 13 Well Condition: Oe
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Baziled
Thickness; lfeet}] (product/water); _'Q‘ Galio
Total Depth 13.64 -« Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6"=1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water q‘,_ 5 _5 ft, .
q- oﬁ X VF » \‘7 = qu X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: -b3 |
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: C[B)isposbie Bailer®)
(Stack) ailer
Suction Pressure Baiier
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 3.03. Weather Conditions: S 4y X
Sampling Time: 315 Water Color: _CZoUDT| LT T4 Odor: LS
Purging Flow Rate: LS~ qpm, Sediment Description: L)TE  Sur
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity 0 Temperature D.0. - ORP -‘Alkalinity
(gal. umhos/cm *¢-10P {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
303 ¢ TL\4 - ppn
3: pS _S.0 AY 219
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE-._-’--*. LABORATORY ANALYSES -
B-13 2 VOAS Y Her .LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
2% AMBEAS | NP " TPU-D
COMMENTS:

2M97-fisldaL.frm




(l) Lancaster Laboratories

For Lancas

Acct. #: [ l ) ?dj/Sample #:

%’5"5"‘3’5‘ 39’:\? y SCR#:

Coples: White and yellow should accompany sampl

Where quality 5 a scrence, ‘
. Oé) Oz O’Zo OOS Analyses Requested
Facility #: 9-0290 Job #385280 Giobal ID #T0600100307 | Matrix W Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Sits Addraee1802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA L H H=HC T =Thiosulfate
Chevron PM:Tom Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R E g : ::Iscgd g:ré?hoe‘;'
. . o 4 [&]
Consultant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sietra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 3 § _% b2 ] 3 D3 J value reporting neaded
Consultant Prj. Mgr-Deanna L. H °% g1 |& A O Must
. Mgr L. Harding (Deanna@qrinc.com) E ZD S S () 1 po”siaé'.’é?ér'%%%%‘é’:ﬁ:él?.?‘}‘s'" .
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 ______ Fay# _925:551-7899 e g o |o 0| s 4021 NTEBE Confina
- A bt & |& = NNl on
Sam!:!ler. FRAMK. 1 €A 130Ny P 0 é . |9 = 2171 {0 Confim highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: ______[ONonSAR: gl . 2|2 |E |2 218 % RD F"-F C1 Confim alk hits by 8260
- Date e 18| El= s \o(s |x ERERE o C1Run___ oxys on highest hit
Sample |dentification Callected | Collected | & | S| & 2 3|2 E E|E §; l E X ORun____ oxysonall hits
(Ef{ r;- q-ol ”e3\ = w )x(’ ;\‘ )r Comments / Remarks
-1 13 X XXX
G- M2 |X 51xikix
Bl ISy X 5 X X
B-7 13- 3 XX
B-10 s X Sixxlx
g- 1 M50 X s | XX A
01 125 A XX A
-1 ns X 5 Xixi4
. Fal
Tutnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle} Rehy.pﬂﬂad o - .Dl-iti') e w K)M{ / \{‘ln&
72 hour 48 hour d Time | Re Nod % K Date T:rne
X 4 day 5 day IB?D ; 2 -6-0L 1320
Data Package Options (please circle if required) eljfquished ‘2?‘;1 ’;g% Receivedby: —_ v %J’E
?y?:es :T(f;:: Data) T{jyrc,:.;;n—_ elivrabis not needad Relinquished by Commercia) CBrIeT, - &, RocAR, o0
WiP (RWQCE) uPs FedEx ‘othery A1 s \: § TR DAL
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ~L ¢ Custodngea!s Iln{act:? (Y’es No ‘
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 _ (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
los o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
025-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 796033. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 07,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

QA-T-020204 NA Water
A-1-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-1-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-5-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-6-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-7-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-10-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-11-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-12-W-020204 Grab  Water
B-13-W-020204 Grab  Water
METHCODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEE®R 2425 New Holland Pike
g PO Box 12425
¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

nalysis Report

GETTLER-RY AN N
CHeMERAL EOMTRACTORS

Lancaster Labs Number
3770325
3770326
3770327
3770328
3770329
3770330
3770331
3770332
3770333
3770334

Attm: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




e Analysis Report =

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

AR I

* Christine M. Dulaney
© . 8r.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
- 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770325
Collected: n.a. Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020204 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 390280 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Wehster St Alameda TO0600100207 QR
As Received
CAT 'As Received Method Diluticn
No Analysis Name CAS Humber Regult Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N_D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH~GRQO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.8 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/10/2002 22:04 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SwW-846 8021B 1 02/10/2002 22:04 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 p2/10/2002 22:04 Patrick N Evans n.a

#=Laborato MemodDeteclnggﬁ?ﬁi‘f\‘
N.D.=Notd

2 a%@i“l&rget detection limit
ove ths Reporiing Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report
4 Lancaster Laboratories |
I Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770326
Collected:02/04/2002 16:31 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box €004
A-1-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon C2& 94583-0904
Facilitvy# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda TO0600100307 A-1
AIWES
As Received
CAT Ar Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO Ca LUFT (Waters) n.a. 23,000. 390. ug/l 20
Bccoxrding to the California LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific M5/M3D samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 380. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 3.3 .50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.4 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 Q.69 .50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 13320-20~7 14. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,800. 3.0 ug/l 16
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/19/2002 13:46 Tracy A Cole 20
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/09/2002 02:18 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBRE (8021) SW-846 BOZ1B 1 02/09/2002 00:35 Melissa D Mann 10
#=Laboratory MeﬂlodDetectierFiéimiﬁbx@eededlmget detection limit
N.D.=Not d&EeNuiE & Bhofe thi RAUAIAE Fimit
A{:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:02/04/2002 16:31 by FT
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55
Discard: 03/23/2002
A-1-W-020204 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Joh# 385280

1802 Webster St Alameda TO0600100307 A-1

AIWES

08214  BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DPRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetect;é %iﬁ%ﬁ%@l'ﬁrget detection limit
eﬁgﬂpmng imit

Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

3770326

GRD

1

Page 2 0of 2

Account Number: 10805
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

02/09/2002 02:18
0270872002 00:35
02/08/2002 17:00

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
Elia R Botrous

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

=g




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770327
Collected:02/04/2002 13:54 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-1-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 950250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T06001003067 B-1
B1WES
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Nunber Rgsult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,800. 100. ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between CI0 and C28B normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters
0173¢ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 850. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 7.5 ¢.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 J.66 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.3 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. # 5.0 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-14 220. 2.5 ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The

presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#—-—Laboratory MethodDetectien:Umi@kxmaiEdlmget detection limit
a1 I &

%egﬁﬂ?ﬂﬂg ![1m1t

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770327
Collected:02/04/2002 13:54 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-1-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 20290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda TO0600100307 B-1
BIWES
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/19/2002 Q2:21 Tracy A Cole
Qrganics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CAR LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2002 04:21 Patrick N Evans
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2002 04:21 Patrick N Evans
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW~-846 5030B i 0z2/11/2002 Q4:21 patrick N Evans
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 0z2/08/2002 17:00 Elia R Botrous

;ﬂ@f—Lalznorathr}r MethochtecthmEE‘i?niFWew&d narget detection limit

%2 gﬁ% g@?ﬂ%& Iflm:t

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dilution
Factor

[}

HEa e
]

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770328
Collected:02/04/2002 14:25 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
BE~-5-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda TO06001Q00307 B-5
BSWES
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Nane CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,800. 100. ug/l S
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitaticon for Diesel '
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Ci¢ and C28 normal
hydrocarboens) .
Site-specific MS5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. 99, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.63 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.2 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 14. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,200. 3.0 ug/1l 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#%# Date and Time Analyst Fagtor

#=L aboratory MethodDetectiondsienlipbseseduditarget detection limit

N.D.=Not d 8 DR R R mit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Lakboratories Sample No. WW 3770328

Collected:02/04/2002 14:25 by FT

Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55
Discard: 03/23/2002

B-5-W-020204

Facility# 20280

Grab Water

Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-5

BEWES

05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range

glrae TPH-GRO - Waters

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)

01146 GC VOR Water

Qrganics

M. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

5W-846 8021B

SW-846 80218

Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laborato MethodDetect;Q 5

N.D.=Not d

11} W‘Tﬁrget detection limit
Ol 1ge, B
O¥E &gggprtmg imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

R e

Account Number:

Page 2 of 2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

02/19/2002
02/11/2002

02/11/z002
02/11/2002
0z2/11/2002
02/08/2002

02:

07:

06:
Q7:
06:
17:

44

47

39
47
3%
6o

Tracy A Cole

Anastasia Papadoplos
Anastasia Papadoplos
Anastasia Papadoples

Anastasia Papadoplos
Elia R Botrous

2216 Rev. 8/11/00

—

S R
.




Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770329
Collected:02/04/2002 15:47 by FT Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6301 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-6-W-020204 Grak Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 290290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-6
WEBS6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CR LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 290. S50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
08226 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 28,000. 30. ug/l 100
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/12/2002 23:23 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
08226 Methyl text-Butyl Ether SW-846 8021B 1 02/0B/2002 22:07 Mayxtha I, Seidel 100
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/08/2002 22:07 John B Kiser n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters}) TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/08/2002 17:00 Elia R Botrous 1

('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiofeisinipbreseduditarget detection limit
N.D.=Not délafelfidp s Bote T Reroring {Smit

M:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 8/11/00




- Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770330
Collected:02/04/2002 12:32 by FT Account Number: 108905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-7-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-7
WEBS7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexanes} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LC3/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (BQ21}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Rnalyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/2002 23:12 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 HOZ1B 1 02/10/2002 23:12 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VObh Water Prep SW-846 53030B 1 02/10/2002 23:12 Patrick N Evans n.a.
teesEpted!
#=Laboratory MethodDetectiﬁﬁCEiﬁﬁ ot P’Tf !‘ﬁ.rgct detection limit
N.D.=Not dé) Vo the

JA{(:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-26E1 2216 Rew. 9/91/00




fi'-.,AndIysl's Report

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770331
Collected:02/04/2002 17:25 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 03:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-10-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster 5t Alameda T0600100307 B-10
WES10
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame CAS Rumber Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 340, 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 100. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTRBE (8021)
Q00776 EBenzene T1=-43-2 1.8 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.57 0.50 ug/L 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 18. 2.5 ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 21le

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiemLtmiﬁéx@emlm:get detection limit

N.D.=Not d 0 %zéﬁeg@mng Yimit
Lantaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report
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Where quality s a scrence.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770331
|
| Collected:02/04/2002 17:25 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 : Building L PO Box 6004
B-10-W-020204 Grab Water S8an Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 3852B0 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-10
WES10
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/12/2002 23:46 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Watexs N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2002 00:21 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2002 00:21 Patrick N Evans 1
0li4e GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 5030B 1 02/11/2002 00:21 Patrick N Evans n.a
07003 Extraction - DRQC {(Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/08/2002 17:00 Elia R Botrous 1
|

#=Laboratory MethodDetectietrdsimnipexwueedudtarget detection limit

24 ke, -
N.D.=Not d £6 B8 RARPORE imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories '

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3770332
Collected:02/04/2002 14:50 by FT Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 60064
B-11-W~020204 Grab Water San Rameon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-11
WES11
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
pP5553 TPH — DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 650, 100. ug/l 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C2ZB normal
hydrocarboens} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH~GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,400. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constitwents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 5.6 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.8 .50 ug/l 1
00778 Bthylbenzene 100-41-4 2.5 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 9.3 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7,800. 5.0 ug/1 20
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyseis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Rnalyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetectl@mismitabxueadedlmrget detection limit

o AR Eimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




B Ancrlys:s Report

(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770332
Collected:02/04/2002 14:50 by FT . Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
B-11-w-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-11
WES11
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/19/20602 03:07 Tracy A Cole

) Organics
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2002 08:22 Anastasia Papadoplos
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 0z2/11/2002 07:13 Anastasia Papadoplos
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-8B46 8021B 1 02/11/2002 08:22 Anastasia Papadoplos
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/11/2002 07:13 Anastasia Papadoplos
07003 Extraction — DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/08/2002 17:00 Elia R Botrous

#=Laboratory MethoDettgqgﬁfﬁﬂﬁgﬁgé Ted'Brget detection limit
N.D.=Not diaRaitB.E R ove the Reporting Limit
KZIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'}Lancaster | aboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770333
Collected:02/04/2002 13:05 by ET Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reperted: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-12-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583~-0904
Facility# 90280 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda TO0600100307 B-12
WEB12
As Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} n.a. 440. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarboens} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. 1,100. 5D. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.0 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.0 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.0 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2.8 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 310. 2.5 ug/l 1

A site-specific MED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due tco the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
below the range of specifications.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiéixEifnitekacsedud target detection limit
2428 N Hotlﬁnd P;E. .
Y6 | 1g§E9 mg Limit

N.D.=Notd
: Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770333
 Collected:02/04/2002 13:05 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-12-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 920290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-12
WEB12
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Metheod Trial¥4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/12/2002 15:17 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2002 16:58 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B8021) SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2002 16:58 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/11/2002 16:58 Melissa D Mann n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters} TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/11/2002 01:30 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laborato MethodDetecti@éﬁfﬁiﬁg%@%%d'?ﬁrget detection limit
ghove thg Beporting Limit

A((:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
] 717-656-7300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rewv. B/11/00




qlpLancaster | aboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770334
Collected:02/04/2002 15:15 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/07/2002 09:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-13-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290  Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda T0600100307 B-13
WEB13
As Received
CAT As Beceived Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis HName CAS Numberx Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
(5553 TPH - DRC CR LUFT (Waters) n.a. 320. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site~specific M3/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO — Waters n.a. 430. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy ar a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene ' 71-43-2 1.7 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.54 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 1¢0~41-4 1.0 ¢.5¢ ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.8 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 51, 2.5 | ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiéﬁL‘imiﬁéRﬁéed%d‘m:get detection limit

Holland Pike it
N.D.=Notd egggpraﬂn Yimi
Lancasten PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(I} Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3770334
Collected:02/04/2002 15:15 by FT Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 02/07/2002 D9:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 02/20/2002 at 20:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 03/23/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
B-13-W-020204 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St Alameda TO0600100307 B-13
WEB13
CAT Analysis Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) ChA LUFT Diesel Range 1 02/12/2002 15:40 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics .
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2002 05:30 Anastasia Papadoples 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2002 05:30 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 50308 1 02/11/2002 05:30 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/11/2002 01:30 JoElla L Rice 1
#=Laboratory MethodDetecli% gadtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not d g&mﬁ‘ ing Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




Page 1 of 3

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Group Number: 796033

Reported: 02/20/02 at 08:56 PFM

. Analysis Name

Batch number: (203BAD2
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 020390006A
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)

Batch number: 0203953
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02D0400003R
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)

Batch number: 02041A33
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Analysis Name

Batch number: D203BA0Z
Mathyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 02039a53
Banzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Tatal Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRD - Waters

Batch number: 02041353
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

*_ Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RED RPD Max
Sample pumber (s): 3770329

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 87 89 79-127 2 30
Sample number{s): 3770326-3770329%9,3770331-3770332

N.D. 50. ug/1 90 93 54-120 3 20
Sample number(s): 3770326

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 g0-118

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 111 g2-119

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 119 B1-119

R.D. 1.5 ng/l 118 82-129

N.D. 2.5 ug/l 111 79-127

N.D. 50. ug/l 104 76-126

Sample number{s): 3770333-3770334

N.D. 50. ug/l 83 83 54-120 0 20
Sample number(s}: 3770325,3770327-3770328,3770330-3770334

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 112 116 80-118 4 30
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 112 82-113 & 30
N.D G.5 ug/l 109 115 81-11% 5 30
H.D 1.5 ug/L 109 113 82-120 3 30
N.D. 2.5 ug/1 105 113 79-127 7 30
N.D 50. ug/l 105 110 76-126 4 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RED BKG DUP DuUp Dup
EPD

SREC RREC Limits RED MRX Conc Conc RFD Max

Sample number(s): 3770329

103 6l-144

Sample number(s): 3770326

115 119 T7-131 3 30

148 111 §0-128 1 30

114 116 76~132 2 30

112 115 76-132 2 30

105 111 61-144 5 3¢

112 113 74-132 0 20

Sample number (s): 3770325,3770327-3770328,3770330-3770334

114 771-131

109 80-128

113 76-132

114 76-132

116 6l-144

121 74-132

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holiand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. /1100




('}Lancaster | aboratories pageof

Where qualrty s & science.
ity Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 796033
Reported: 02/20/02 at 08:56 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG DUP DUP Dup
RFD
Analysis Name SREC $REC Limits RFD MAX Conc Cong RED Max

Surrogate Quality Control

hnalysis MWame: Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Batch number: 02038A02

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorctoluene~7?
3770328 100
Elank 95 103
LCS 104 29
LCSD 102
MS 104 9B
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CAR LUFT {Waters)
Batch number: 0203300062

Orthoterphenyl

3770326 112
3770327 131
3770328 115
3770322 98
3770331 89
3770332 91
Blank o8

LCS 90
LCsD 92
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02038A53

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3770326 95 91
Blank 92 95
LCS 105 95
MS 104 97
MSD 103 98
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters)
patch number: 020400001A
Orthoterphenyl

3770333 B5

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

‘ Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
| MEMEER 2425 New Hofland Pike
1 woa PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories ny Page 3 of3

Where qua//g/fsasc:ence Oy
Quality Control Summary 2‘7@'
Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 796033

Reported: 02/20/02 at 08:56 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

3770334 83
Blank B6
LCS B7
LCSD 86
Limits: 559-157

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: D02041A53

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3770325 97 94
3770327 102 76
3770328 94 %0
3770330 97 G4
3770331 94 . a7
3770332 104 86
3770333 98 67*
3770334 58 3
Blank 93 93
LCS 103 94
LCSD 106 98
M35 110 92
Limits: 67-135 71-130

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
g g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-268% 2216 Rev. 2/11/00




